an existing contract specifies otherwise. For payments to other suppliers, the Head of an authority (or a person appointed
by the Head of an authority) may automatically pay the supplier simple interest.

The Trustees have financial liability of $251,290 at 30 June 2024 ($210,056 at 30 June 2023), all of which are non-interest
bearing, with maturity dates of less than 1 year.

iii. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. The Trustees exposures to market risk are primarily through interest rate risk on the Trustees cash at bank.
The Trustees have no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

iv. Interest rate risk

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below, for
interest rate risk. The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with
current trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the
level of interest rate volatility. The Trustees’ exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

  2024 2023
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
   -1%   +1%   -1%   +1%
Net Result (18) 18 (18) 18
Equity (18) 18 (18) 18

(d) Fair value measurement

i. Fair value compared to carrying amount

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction
to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability or in the absence
of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The Trustees do not hold financial assets and financial liabilities where the fair value differs from the carrying amount.